1208 SESSION LAWS [Chap.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

_ Section 1. Conveyance through the commissioner of con-
servation to Village of Remer. The commissioner of conser-
vation is authorized and directed to reconvey to the Village of
Remer in Cass County, Minnesota, without consideration, by
a proper deed, the following described real estate situated in
the Village of Remer, Cass County, Minnesota, to-wit:

The East 75 feet of Out Lot No. 5 of Auditor’s plat of
Rfemer Out Lots, according to the recorded plat there-
of.,

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 674—S3. F. No. 1625

An act relating to the apporiionment and use of moneys
accruing to the state road and bridge fund from the excise tax
of gasoline, amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section
296.383, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Seetion 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 296.33, as
amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 173, and Chapter 168, Laws
1949, is hereby amended to read:

296.33. Yunds, by whom apportioned. On or before the
first Tuesday in April of each year the commigsioner of high-
ways, the state treasurer, and the state auditor shall estimate
the probable sum of money that will acerue during the current
calendar year to the state road and bridge fund from the ex-
cise tax on gasoline. These officials shall then set aside the
sum of $1,200,000 to be expended for state aid roads, a sum
not exceeding $40,000 which is hereby appropriated annually
from such fund to reimburse the trunk highway fund for the
cost of maintaining a county highway division in the depart-
ment of highways, and an additional sum in such amount as
these officials gshall determine which sum shall be specially al-
lotted and paid as special allotments as hereinafter provided.
The balance of the estimate of the probable sum of money
that will acerue during the calendar year to the state road and
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bridge fund from the excise tax on gasoline shall be appor-
tioned among the several counties of the state for county aid
roads as provided in Sections 296.32 to 296.42 and the com-
missioner of highways shall forthwith send a statement of the
apportionment to the state auditor and to the county auditor
of each county showing the amount apportioned to each
county during the year for county aid roads.

The commissioner of highways, the state treasurer and
the state auditor may, from time to time after the sum in such
amount as they have determined has been set aside for special
allotments, specially allot any portion thereof to any of the
several counties of the state when in their judgment any one
of the counties shall incur or is about to incur an extraordi-
nary, unusual or particularly burdensome expense in the
construction, reconstruction or maintenance of county aid or
state aid roads or state aid parkways. Of the amount set aside
for special allotments in any year not more than $100,000
shall be allotted for stote aid parkways. Any sum specially
allotted to any county shall be paid to the county at the time
fixed by the commissioner of highways, the state treasurer
and the state auditor. Any unallotted balance of the sum
get aside for special allotments in any vear shall be carried
forward and added to any sum set aside for special allotments
the next succeeding year.

All sums of money heretofore specially allotted to any
county by the commissioner of highways, the state treasurer
and the state auditor for the purpose of enabling the county
to meet any extraordinary, unusual or particularly burden-
some expense in the construction, reconstruction or mainte-
nance of county ald or state aid roads or state aid parkways
and not heretofore paid are hereby ratified and confirmed and
such sums of money so allotted to any county shall be paid
to the county at the time and in the manner fixed by the com-
missioner of highways, the state treasurer and the state audi-
tor.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 675—S. F. No. 1632
[Coded as Section 120.38]

. Anact creating a commis.sio:n on vocational education and
higher education and appropriating moneys therefor.



